

## RESEARCH

## Recovery Report:

**Eye Care Centers Of America Inc.'s Secured Financing**

**Publication date:** 07-Jun-2007  
**Primary Credit Analyst:** Ana Lai, CFA, New York (1) 212-438-7895;  
ana\_lai@standardandpoors.com

**(Editor's Note:** This recovery report has been updated to reflect the recently announced changes to Standard & Poor's recovery scale.)

The rating on Eye Care Centers of America Inc.'s \$190 million secured bank financing has been raised to 'BB-', two notches above the corporate credit rating, from 'B', while the recovery rating was revised to '1', indicating expectations of very high (90% to 100%) recovery in the event of a payment default, from '3'. The bank facility comprises a \$25 million revolving credit due 2010 and a \$165 million term loan B due 2012. The rating changes reflect a revision in the multiple used in Standard & Poor's Ratings Services' enterprise valuation to 5.0x from 3.5x, as well as the revision of our recovery scale.

The likelihood of default for the issues is reflected in the issuer's corporate credit rating of B/Positive/--, which has not changed. However, with the introduction of our new issue rating framework, which now incorporates recoveries in all secured issue-level ratings, the secured issue rating has been raised to reflect the facilities' very high recovery prospects.

The borrower is Eye Care Centers of America Inc., and the loan has a downstream guarantee from holding company ECCA Holdings Corp. and upstream guarantees from the borrower's direct and indirect domestic subsidiaries. The credit facility is secured by a first-priority security interest in substantially all assets of the borrower, including the capital stock of its subsidiaries. The facility contains covenants including a minimum-interest-coverage ratio and a maximum ratio of total consolidated adjusted debt to EBITDAR. We expect Eye Care to have adequate cushion under these covenants.

Our simulated default scenario assumes an increasingly competitive optical retail market, with larger competitors offering steep discounts to gain market share. This environment would cause a significant decline in sales and profitability at Eye Care. However, given the company's satisfactory position in many of its markets, we believe Eye Care would remain a viable business and could be reorganized.

Copyright © 2007, Standard & Poors, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscribers or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at [www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees](http://www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees).

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.9823 or by e-mail to: [research\\_request@standardandpoors.com](mailto:research_request@standardandpoors.com).